

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA
WESTERN DIVISION

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE
TREASURY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 7:21-cv-00465-LSC

DEFENDANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF THEIR
MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Plaintiffs have failed to establish standing.....	4
II. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim.....	9
A. The offset provision is not unconstitutionally ambiguous.....	9
B. The Rescue Plan is not coercive or commandeering.....	14
C. The offset provision relates to the Rescue Plan’s purposes.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 2021 WL 3089103 (D. Ariz. July 22, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006).....	10
<i>Ass’n of Priv. Sector Colls. & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Babbitt v. Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	5
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 536 U.S. 181 (2002).....	12
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	2, 8, 18
<i>Bennett v. Ky. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 470 U.S. 656 (1985).....	14, 15
<i>Benning v. Georgia</i> , 391 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blossom v. R.R. Co.</i> , 70 U.S. 196 (1865).....	9
<i>Charles v. Verhagen</i> , 348 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Children’s Hosp. Ass’n of Tex. v. Azar</i> , 933 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	13

City of Los Angeles v. Barr,
929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)19

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....9

Cutter v. Wilkinson,
423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005).....11

Hackford v. Babbitt,
14 F.3d 1457 (10th Cir. 1994).....5

In re U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt. Data Sec. Breach Litig.,
928 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....4

Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro,
468 U.S. 883 (1984).....13

Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4

Massachusetts v. Mellon,
262 U.S. 447 (1923)..... 7, 15

Mayweathers v. Newland,
314 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2002) 8, 11, 12

Missouri v. Yellen,
2021 WL 1889867 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021) *passim*

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,
138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)18

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012)..... *passim*

New York v. United States,
505 U.S. 144 (1992).....18, 19

Nicklax v. CitiMortgage, Inc.,
855 F.3d 1265 (11th Cir. 2017)7

Nielsen v. Preap,
139 S. Ct. 954 (2019).....4

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman,
451 U.S. 1 (1981)3, 10, 12

Petit v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
675 F.3d 769 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....13

Quill Corp. v. North Dakota By & Through Heitkamp,
504 U.S. 298 (1992).....18

R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Durham Cnty.,
479 U.S. 130 (1986).....18

Sch. Dist. of City of Pontiac v. Sec’y of U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009).....18

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018)18

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016)7

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....2, 5, 6

United States v. Miami Univ.,
294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002).....13

United States v. Morrison,
529 U.S. 598 (2000)..... 3, 14

Utah v. Babbitt,
137 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 1998)5

West Virginia v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury,
2021 WL 2952863 (N.D. Ala. July 14, 2021).....5, 6, 7

Statutes

4 U.S.C. § 114.....17

42 U.S.C. § 802..... *passim*

Pub. L. No. 105-277, 112 Stat. 2681 § 1101 (1998)18

Pub. L. No. 114-125, 130 Stat. 281 § 992 (2016).....18

Other Authorities

86 Fed. Reg. 26,786 (May 17, 2021).....6
